## **GREEN SHEET REDIGEST**

HB 319 2017 Regular Session Jordan

(KEYWORD, SUMMARY, AND DIGEST as amended by Senate committee amendments)

HIGHWAYS: Designates a portion of Louisiana Highway 1 as the "Martin Luther King, Jr. Memorial Highway"

\_\_\_\_\_

## **DIGEST**

Designates a portion of LA 1 in Port Allen, LA between Rosedale Rd. and Avenue G as the "Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Memorial Highway".

Directs DOTD to erect and maintain appropriate sign reflecting these highway designations provided local or private monies are received by DOTD equal to the it's actual costs for the material, fabrication cost, mounting posts, and installation required for installation of each sign, not to exceed \$550 per sign.

Effective August 1, 2017.

## Summary of Amendments Adopted by House

The Committee Amendments Proposed by <u>House Committee on Transportation</u>, Highways and Public Works to the original bill:

- 1. Make technical changes.
- 2. Add the designation of a portion of Berard Street from Bridge Street to La. Hwy. 94 in Breaux Bridge, La., as the "Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Memorial Drive".

## Summary of Amendments Adopted by Senate

Committee Amendments Proposed by Senate Committee on Transportation, Highways, and Public Works to the engrossed bill

- 1. Removes designation of Berard Street in Breaux Bridge, LA
- 2. Changes LA 1 designation to "Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Memorial Drive"
- 3. Adds requirement that DOTD receive local or private monies equal to DOTD's actual costs for material, fabrication, mounting posts, and installation, not to exceed \$550 per sign.
- 4. Makes technical changes.